

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 07 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STEVEN ANDREW ADELMANN,

Defendant and Respondent.

S237602

Court of Appeal  
Case No. E064099

(Riverside  
County Superior  
Court Case No.  
SWF1208202)

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

After Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Filed August 31, 2016

GENE D. VOROBYOV, California Bar No. 200193  
LAW OFFICE OF GENE VOROBYOV  
450 Taraval Street, # 112  
San Francisco, CA 94116  
Telephone: (415) 425-2693; gene.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Respondent  
STEVEN ANDREW ADELMANN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....iii

Issue Presented for Review.....2

Introduction.....3

Summary of Argument.....5

Statement of the Case

- A. Trial Court Proceedings.....11
- B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeal.....12

Argument

- A. Sections 1170.18 and 1203.9.....16
- B. The Plain Language of Penal Code Section 1170.18 Does Not Resolve the Issue Presented for Review
  - 1. General legal principles.....18
  - 2. Plain language of section 1170.18 does not resolve the issue before this Court.....20
- C. Rules of Statutory Construction Regarding Repeal by Implication and More Specific Statute Prevailing Over More General One Do Not Apply Because There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between Sections 1170.18 and 1203.9

1.	The Court of Appeal correctly held that sections 1170.18 and 1203.9 can be reasonably read together as permitting the receiving court to decide a request for Proposition 47 relief.....	24
2.	The People’s arguments challenging the correctness of the Court of Appeal’s harmonization of section 1170.18 and 1203.9 are meritless.....	27
D.	The Court of Appeal’s Harmonized Reading of Sections 1170.18 and 1203.9 as Permitting the Receiving Court to Consider a Request for Proposition 47 Relief Is the Only Construction Consistent with Voter Intent and Practical .....	31
1.	Voters’ intent in enacting Proposition 47.....	32
2.	Practical Interpretation That Results in Wise Policy .....	37
E.	<i>People v. Curry</i> was incorrectly decided.....	40
	Conclusion.....	46
	Certificate of Word Count.....	47
	Proof of Service.....	48

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ailanto Properties v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572.....	20, 23, 32
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	32-33
<i>Bailon v. Appellate Div.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1331.....	19
<i>In re I.S.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 517.....	5, 21, 43
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 765.....	37
<i>People v. Adelman</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1188.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Curry</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1073.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Klockman</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 621.....	18, 28, 35, 44
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kaulick)</i> (2013) 255 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	13, 16, 30
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 284.....	25
<i>Santos v. Brown</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 398.....	22

*United States v. Granderson*  
 (1994) 511 U.S. 39.....37

**STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT**

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 4.530.....*passim*

rule 8.252.....33

Health & Safety Code, § 11350.....11

Penal Code

§ 1170.18.....*passim*

§ 1203.9.....*passim*

Vehicle Code § 23540 .....11

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

1 Witkin and Epstein  
 California Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012).....25

Richard Couzens, Tricia A. Bigelow, and Gregg L. Prickett, Sentencing  
 California Crimes, Cases Transferred to a Different County.....5, 23, 41
